Under the Deed of Exchange, [respondents] and [Sy] each would
receive four hundred fifty ( 450) Pure gold shares for every one ( 1) Karei la
share that they would transfe1' to Puregold. Accordingly, Puregold issued
to [respondents] and [Sy] a total of 766,406,250 Puregold shares from the
unissued portion of its authorized capital stock in exchange for the
1,703,125 Kareila shares:

Share swa er Deed of Exchan e:
Shareholder No. of Kareila

Shares Transferred to
Pure old

No. of Puregold Shares
Exchanged for
Kareila Shares

Decision 3 G.R. No. 241424

Lucio Co 681,250 306,562,500

Susan Co 681,250 306,562,500

Ferdinand 170,312 76,640,400

Co
Pamela Co 170,312 76,640,400

Anthony Sy I 450

Total 1,703,125 766,406,250

As a result of the share swap under the Deed of Exchange:

1. Puregold acquired majority ownership of Kareila; and,

2. [Respondents,] who, prior to the share swap, already collectively

owned 66.5720% of the outstanding capital stock of Puregold
consequently increased their stock.holdings to 75.8329% after
the swap:

Purcgold Price Club Inc.
Before Swap After Swao

Shareholder No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage
Owned Ownership Owned Ownership

Lucio Co 724,376,801 36.2188% 1,030,939,302 37.2664%

Susan Co 539,691,310 26.9846% 846,253,810 30.5904%
Ferdinand 33,686,354 1.6843% 110,326,754 3.9881 %
Co
Pamela Co 33,686,354 1.6843% 110,326,754 3.9881 %
Total 1,311,440,820 65.5720% 2,097,846,620 75.8329%

Total 2,000,000,000 2,766,406,250
Subscribed
Capital

On June 26 and 28, 2012, [respondents] collectively paid capital
gains tax (CGT) including interest and/or compromise penalty on the said
transfer pursuant to Section 24(C) of the National Internal Revenue Code
of 1997 (NIRC), as amended. xx x

xxxx

[Respondents], however, contend that their payments of COT were
erroneous because, under Section 40(C)(2) of the NIRC, their transfer of
shares through the Deed of Exchange was a tax-exempt transaction.

Thus, on May 21, 2014, or within the two-year prescriptive period
provided under Section 204(c) of the NIRC of 1997, as amended,